

Supreme Court No. S275578

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re DEZI C., et al.,)	2nd Civ. No. B317935
Persons Coming Under the)	
Juvenile Court Law.)	
_____)	
LOS ANGELES COUNTY)	
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN)	
AND FAMILY SERVICES,)	Los Angeles County
Petitioner and Respondent,)	Superior Court Case
v.)	No. 19CCJP08030A-B
ANGELICA A.,)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

APPELLANT'S OPPOSITION TO REQUEST
TO TAKE ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE

On Appeal from an Order of the Juvenile Court
State of California, County of Los Angeles

Hon. Robin R. Kesler, Judge Pro Tempore

*Karen J. Dodd, Esq. #146661
John L. Dodd, Esq. #126729
17621 Irvine Blvd., Ste 200, Tustin, CA 92780
tel (714) 731-5572 fax (714) 242-9065

kdodd@appellate-law.com
jdodd@appellate-law.com

Attorneys for Appellant mother, Angelica A.
Appointed by the Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

INTRODUCTION..... 5

DISCUSSION..... 5

I. Code of Civil Procedure Section 909 Does Not Permit Consideration of this “Evidence.”..... 5

II. DCFS’ Proffered “Evidence” Is Hearsay Without an Exception.. 7

III. Consideration of this “Evidence” Denies Appellant Due Process of Law Because It Is Not Subject to Cross-Examination..... 10

IV. The Proffered Evidence Is Irrelevant..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 12

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Supreme Court Cases

Butt v. State of California (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668..... 7

In Re Vicks (2013) 56 Cal.4th 274..... 10

In re Zeth S. (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396..... 6

People v. Sanchez (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665... .. 11

Tupman v. Haberkern (1929) 208 Cal. 256... .. 6

California Appellate Cases

Copenbarger v. Morris Cerullo World Evangelism Inc.
(2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 1... .. 10

De Angeles v. Roos Bros., Inc. (1966) 244 Cal.App. 2d 434.. 6

Herrera v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. (2011)
196 Cal.App.4th 1366.. 9

In re E.C. (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 123.. 6, 7

In Re James V. (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 300.. 6

In re Kenneth D. (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 1027,
review granted November 38, 2022, S276649.. 6

In re Lesly G. (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 904.. 10

In re Ricky R. (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 671... .. 11

In re Y.M. (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 901... .. 7

Osborne v. Todd Farm Service (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 43.. 10

People v. Khaled (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1.. 9

<i>People v. Selivanov</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 726..	8, 9
<i>Taggard v. Super Seer Corp.</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1697...	9
California Statutes	
Code of Civil Procedure section 909.	5
Evidence Code section 350...	11
Evidence Code section 702, subdivision (a)..	10
Evidence Code section 1200, subdivision (b)..	7
Evidence Code section 1220, subdivision (a)..	7
Evidence Code section 1271...	8
